

23a. The authority citation for newly designated part 1235 continues to read as follows:

**Authority:** 8 U.S.C. 1101 and note, 1103, 1183, 1201, 1224, 1225, 1226, 1228; 8 CFR part 2.

#### Chapter I, Subchapter B

#### PART 236—[DUPLICATED AS PART 1236]

#### Chapter V, Subchapter B

#### PART 1236—APPREHENSION AND DETENTION OF INADMISSABLE AND DEPORTABLE ALIENS; REMOVAL OF ALIENS ORDERED REMOVED

24. All sections in part 236, Subpart A, are duplicated in part 1236, as set out in the following table:

Part 236	Heading	Is duplicated as Part 1236
<b>Subpart A</b>		
§ 236.1 .....	Apprehension, custody, and detention .....	§ 1236.1
§ 236.2 .....	Confined aliens, incompetents, and minors .....	§ 1236.2
§ 236.3 .....	Detention and release of juveniles .....	§ 1236.3
§ 236.4 .....	Removal of S–5, S–6, and S–7 nonimmigrants .....	§ 1236.4
§ 236.5 .....	Fingerprints and photographs .....	§ 1236.5
§ 236.6 .....	Information regarding detainees .....	§ 1236.6
§ 236.7 .....	[Reserved] .....	§ 1236.7
§ 236.8 .....	[Reserved] .....	§ 1236.8
§ 236.9 .....	[Reserved] .....	§ 1236.9

24a. The authority citation for newly designated part 1236 continues to read as follows:

**Authority:** 5 U.S.C. 301, 552, 552a; 8 U.S.C. 1103, 1182, 1224, 1225, 1226, 1227, 1231, 1362; 18 U.S.C. 4002, 4013(c)(4); 8 CFR part 2.

#### Chapter I, Subchapter B

#### PART 238—[DUPLICATED AS PART 1238]

#### Chapter V, Subchapter B

#### PART 1238—EXPEDITED REMOVAL OF AGGRAVATED FELONS

25. Section 238.1 is duplicated in part 1238, as § 1238.1.

25a. The authority citation for newly designated part 1238 continues to read as follows:

**Authority:** 8 U.S.C. 1228; 8 CFR part 2.

#### Chapter I, Subchapter B

#### PART 239—[DUPLICATED AS PART 1239]

#### Chapter V, Subchapter B

#### PART 1239—INITIATION OF REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS

26. All sections in part 239 are duplicated in part 1239, as set out in the following table:

Part 239	Heading	Is duplicated as Part 1239
§ 239.1 .....	Notice to appear .....	§ 1239.1
§ 239.2 .....	Cancellation of notice to appear .....	§ 1239.2
§ 239.3 .....	Effect of filing notice to appear .....	§ 1239.3

26a. The authority citation for newly designated part 1239 continues to read as follows:

**Authority:** 8 U.S.C. 1103, 1221, 1229; 8 CFR part 2.

#### Chapter I, Subchapter B

#### PART 240—[REDESIGNATED IN PART AS PART 1240]

#### Chapter V, Subchapter B

#### PART 1240—PROCEEDINGS TO DETERMINE REMOVABILITY OF ALIENS IN THE UNITED STATES

27. Transfer the following sections of 8 CFR part 240 from chapter I,

subchapter B, to chapter V, subchapter B, and designate as 8 CFR part 1240, as set out in the following table: